Network Working Group                                          B. Curtin
Request for Comments: 2640            Defense Information Systems Agency
Updates: 959                                                    July 1999
Category: Proposed Standard
           Internationalization of the File Transfer Protocol
Status of this Memo
   This document specifies an Internet standards track protocol for the
   Internet community, and requests discussion and suggestions for
   improvements.  Please refer to the current edition of the "Internet
   Official Protocol Standards" (STD 1) for the standardization state
   and status of this protocol.  Distribution of this memo is unlimited.
Copyright Notice
   Copyright (C) The Internet Society (1999).  All Rights Reserved.
Abstract
   The File Transfer Protocol, as defined in RFC 959  [ RFC959] and RFC
   1123  Section 4 [RFC1123] , is one of the oldest and widely used
   protocols on the Internet. The protocol’s primary character set, 7
   bit ASCII, has served the protocol well through the early growth
   years of the Internet. However, as the Internet becomes more global,
   there is a need to support character sets beyond 7 bit ASCII.

   As the Internet grows throughout the world the requirement to support
   character sets outside of the ASCII [ ASCII ] / Latin-1 [ ISO-8859 ]
   character set becomes ever more urgent.  For FTP, because of the
   large installed base, it is paramount that this is done without
   breaking existing clients and servers. This document addresses this
   need. In doing so it defines a solution which will still allow the
   installed base to interoperate with new clients and servers.
   This document enhances the capabilities of the File Transfer Protocol
   by removing the 7-bit restrictions on pathnames used in client
   commands and server responses, RECOMMENDs the use of a Universal
   Character Set (UCS) ISO/IEC 10646 [ ISO-10646 ], RECOMMENDs a UCS
   transformation format (UTF) UTF-8 [ UTF-8 ], and defines a new command
   for language negotiation.
   The recommendations made in this document are consistent with the
   recommendations expressed by the IETF policy related to character
   sets and languages as defined in RFC 2277  [ RFC2277].
1.1 .  Requirements Terminology
   The key words "MUST", "MUST NOT", "REQUIRED", "SHALL", "SHALL NOT",
   "SHOULD", "SHOULD NOT", "RECOMMENDED",  "MAY", and "OPTIONAL" in this
   document are to be interpreted as described in BCP 14  [ BCP14].

   is STRONGLY RECOMMENDED that clients and servers use UTF-8 encoding
   when exchanging pathnames.  Clients and servers are, however, under
   no obligation to perform any conversion on the contents of a file for
   operations such as STOR or RETR.
   The character set used to store files SHALL remain a local decision
   and MAY depend on the capability of local operating systems. Prior to
   the exchange of pathnames they SHOULD be converted into a ISO/IEC
   10646 format and UTF-8 encoded. This approach, while allowing
   international exchange of pathnames, will still allow backward
   compatibility with older systems because the code set positions for
   ASCII characters are identical to the one byte sequence in UTF-8.
   Sections 2.1  and 2.2  give a brief description of the international
   character set and transfer encoding RECOMMENDED by this document. A
   more thorough description of UTF-8, ISO/IEC 10646, and UNICODE
   [ UNICODE], beyond that given in this document, can be found in RFC
   2279  [ RFC2279].
2.1  International Character Set
   The character set defined for international support of FTP SHALL be
   the Universal Character Set as defined in ISO 10646:1993 as amended.
   This standard incorporates the character sets of many existing

     the limitation of the resources available.
   - Clients MUST support the FEAT command and recognize the "UTF8"
     feature (defined in 3.2 above) to determine if a server supports
     UTF-8 encoding.
   - Character semantics of other names shall remain undefined. If a
     client detects that a server is non UTF-8, it SHOULD change its
     display appropriately. How a client implementation handles non
     UTF-8 is a quality of implementation issue. It MAY try to assume
     some other encoding, give the user a chance to try to assume
     something, or save encoding assumptions for a server from one FTP
     session to another.
   - Glyph rendering is outside the scope of this document. How a client
     presents characters it cannot display is a quality of
     implementation issue. This document RECOMMENDS that octets
     corresponding to non-displayable characters SHOULD be presented in
     URL %HH format defined in RFC 1738  [ RFC1738]. They MAY, however,
     display them as question marks, with their UCS hexadecimal value,
     or in any other suitable fashion.
   - Many existing clients interpret 8-bit pathnames as being in the
     local character set. They MAY continue to do so for pathnames that

   Language support of greetings and command responses shall be the
   default language supported by the server or the language supported by
   the server and selected by the client.
   It may be possible to achieve language support through a virtual host
   as described in [ MLST]. However, an FTP server might not support
   virtual servers, or virtual servers might be configured to support an
   environment without regard for language. To allow language
   negotiation this specification defines a new LANG command. Clients
   and servers that comply with this specification MUST support the LANG
   command.
4.1  The LANG command
   A new command "LANG" is added to the FTP command set to allow
   server-FTP process to determine in which language to present server
   greetings and the textual part of command responses. The parameter
   associated with the LANG command SHALL be one of the language tags
   defined in RFC 1766  [ RFC1766]. If a LANG command without a parameter
   is issued the server’s default language will be used.
   Greetings and responses issued prior to language negotiation SHALL be
   in the server’s default language. Paragraph 4.5 of [ RFC2277] state
   that this "default language MUST be understandable by an English-